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Honorable Charles D. Baker

District Attorney

Post Office Box 2227

Jasper, AL  35501

District Attorneys – Sheriffs – Funds – Courts – Court Costs

The Solicitor’s Fund and Sheriff’s Pistol Permit Fund in Walker County may be used to pay salaries and expenses of the Court Services Commission if the Sheriff and Dis​trict Attorney determine that these expenses are for law enforcement purposes.

There is no current statutory author​ity to allow the Walker County Court Cost Restitution Recovery Unit to collect the monies paid to the County Court Services Commission.

Dear Mr. Baker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


My question to you is whether certain funds made available to the Sheriff and to myself for law enforcement purposes, such as the Solicitors Fund in my office, may be used to pay salaries to persons who operate the Court Serv​ices Commission and/or overhead, such as rent, telephone, postage, etc.  The employees of the Court Services Commission collect fees in crimi​nal cases, restitution, bad check court costs, and district attorney fees.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The Court Services Commission hired a Director who, in turn, hired several employees to operate the Court Services Commission.  My office is in the preliminary stages of looking at monies that we believe are missing from the Court Services operation, and the Examiners of Public Accounts are also in the process of doing an audit of the same.  Because I feel that certain monies will be missing after the audit is com​pleted, and have so informed the Commission, the Commission is exploring possible ways to alleviate any damages done to persons or the State by the apparent theft of monies.  I serve as one member of that Commission along with Cir​cuit and District Judges, Sheriff, and Circuit Clerk.


Act No. 93-526 established a program in Walker County whereby, at the court’s discretion, certain prisoners in the county or city jails are temporarily released for the purpose of working at gainful employment or for other rehabilitative purposes.  The Act further provides for the release by the prisoners of a certain portion of their gross earnings into the Walker County Court Services Fund and the utilization of the funds.  The Walker County Court Services Commission is also created by Act No. 93‑526.  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-526, 857.


The funds mentioned in your request, the Solicitors Fund and the Sheriff’s Pistol Permit Fund, are to be expended for law enforcement pur​poses.  See 1965 Ala. Acts, 2d Sp. Sess., No. 115, 170 and 1982 Ala. Acts No. 82-404, 614.


If the Sheriff and the District Attorney determine that law enforce​ment purposes include the payment of salaries to individuals operating the Court Services Commission and other expenses of the Commission, then the named funds may be used for these purposes.  The funds cannot be used, however, to pay any shortage occurring in the Court Services Fund.

CONCLUSION


The Solicitor’s Fund and Sheriff’s Pistol Permit Fund in Walker County may be used to pay salaries and expenses of the Court Services Commission if the Sheriff and District Attorney determine that these expenses are for law enforcement purposes.

QUESTION 2


I would also like to ask for an opinion as to whether the District Attorneys Office, through the Court Cost Restitution Recovery Unit, may collect the fees and monies that are now paid to the Court Services Commission.  At the present time, the Court Services Commission is or has collected court costs, fines, restitution, and cer​tain fees payable under the local Work Release Program.  The District Attorney’s Court Cost Restitution Unit collects court costs and fees as provided by a local Act.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


A Restitution Recovery Division for the Fourteenth Judicial Circuit (Walker County) was established by Act No. 95-510 for the administra​tion, collection, and enforcement of court costs, fines, penalty payments, victim compensation, assessments, bail bond forfeitures, restitution, and other like payments.  1995 Ala. Acts 95-510, 1018.  As previously stated, the Walker County Court Services Fund, created by Act. No. 93-526, con​sists of a portion of the payments earned by certain prisoners in Walker County from gainful employment and other rehabilitative purposes.  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-526, 857.  These funds exist from two unrelated sources of monies.  Nothing in either of the statutes creating these funds author​izes the Court Cost Restitution Recovery Unit to collect the monies paid to the Court Services Commission.


Section 13(c) of Act No. 93-526 states:


The commission shall make a continuing study of all activities conducted pursuant to this act and shall recommend to the Legislature any changes which it deems to be appropriate in the law to carry out and facilitate the purposes of this act, except that the commission shall have the authority to change the amount a person pays the program under Section 4 of this act.

1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-526, section 13(c), 857, 863.

CONCLUSION


There is no current statutory authority to allow the Walker County Court Cost Restitution Recovery Unit to collect the monies paid to the County Court Services Commission.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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